SPINK COUNTY COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS
REDFIELD, SOUTH DAKOTA

The Spink County Board of Commissioners met at 8:30 AM on Tuesday, June 17, 2025, at the Spink County
Courthouse. Present were Commissioners Dave Albrecht, Brian Johnson, Brett Knox, Kevin Siebrecht, and
Suzanne Smith. Chairman Brian Johnson opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.

ADOPT AGENDA
Motion was made by Smith, seconded by Knox, to adopt the agenda. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

MINUTES APPROVED
Motion was made by Siebrecht, seconded by Smith, to approve the minutes of the June 3, 2025 Commission
meeting. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

CORRESPONDENCE
e Federal Aviation Administration Re: aeronautical study on wind turbine T043, Day County, SD;

PUBLIC COMMENT
No one present.

SHERIFF
Jenna Appel, Sheriff, requested: an employee pay step increase, an employee promotion to fulltime and
approval of a new hire.

PERSONNEL

Motion was made by Smith, seconded by Knox, to approve the following: a pay step increase for Jackson Spurr,
Deputy Sheriff, to Certified Deputy at $28.29/hr. effective 6/10/2025, to promote Jason Kraft to fulltime E911
Dispatcher at $25.44/hr. effective 7/1/25, and the new hire of Jacob Clark as an E911 Dispatcher at $23.79/hr.
effective 6/26/25. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING TEMPORARY SPEED LIMIT ON STATE DETOUR (#25-13)
WHEREAS, pursuant to SDCL 32-25-9.1, the Board of County Commissioners may determine and establish
speed zones upon all or any part of the highways under its jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, it appears necessary to reduce the speed limit on a portion of Spink County Roads to provide for
the safety and welfare of the residents and travelers on the established South Dakota Department of
Transportation detour for the US Highway 212 construction project,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Spink County Commission that the following 45 miles per
hour speed zones are established on these specified road sections and that those speed zones shall replace and
supersede all previously established speed zones:

1. County Road 13(392nd Ave) from US HWY 212 6 miles South to County Road 22(179th St)
2. County Road 22(179th St) from 392nd Ave 8 miles East to SD HWY 37

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be effective immediately upon publication pursuant to
SDCL 9-19-13, for the immediate preservation of public safety.

Motion was made by Knox, seconded by Albrecht, to adopt the above resolution. All members voted aye.
Motion carried.

Dated at Redfield, South Dakota, this 17th day of June 2025.

Brian Johnson, Chairman
Spink County Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:
Theresa Hodges, Auditor
Spink County, South Dakota

PERSONNEL

Motion was made by Knox, seconded by Smith, to approve a pay step increase for Amy Hermann, Deputy
Treasurer, to Beginning Deputy at $24.73/hr. effective 6/9/2025. All members voted aye. Motion carried.
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WIC CONTRACT

Motion was made by Knox, seconded by Smith, to approve an amendment to the Women, Infants, Children
contract between Spink County and the SD Department of Health, for the term beginning June 1, 2024, and
ending May 31, 2025, the amendment is for an additional $6,506.08 in reimbursement of services provided. All
members voted aye. Motion carried.

Motion was made by Siebrecht, seconded by Knox, to approve the Women, Infants, Children contract between
Spink County and the SD Department of Health, for the term beginning June 1, 2025, and ending May 31, 2026,
for reimbursement of services not to exceed $73,912. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

POSTAGE MACHINE LEASE

Theresa Hodges, Auditor, filed two lease options to update the current postage machine: MailCenter 2000 at
$321.57/month for 60 months and the C Auto 120 at $204.61/month for 60 months, prices include maintenance.
Motion was made by Knox, seconded by Smith, to approve the MailCenter 2000 lease at $321.57/month. All
members voted aye. Motion carried.

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD
At 10:03 AM a motion was made by Smith, seconded by Knox, to recess as a Board of Commissioners and
convene as the Planning & Zoning Board. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

The Board of County Commissioners reconvened at 10:22 AM after having adjourned as the Planning &
Zoning Board.

BUDGET
The board began reviewing and revising the 2026 budget.

CLAIMS AND REPORTS ALLOWED
Motion was made by Knox, seconded by Siebrecht, to approve the following claims and reports. All members
voted aye. Motion carried.

COMMISSIONERS CINTAS CORPORATION 87.35
MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS 43.49 COLE PAPERS, INC. 771.28
THE REDFIELD PRESS 181.74 CONNECTING POINT 42.50
MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS 87.18
AUDITOR NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS 5.55
A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC 38.93 NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 2386.04
APPEL OIL COMPANY 21.72 REDFIELD ACE HARDWARE 57.97
CONNECTING POINT 538.75 REDFIELD CITY 1078.50
MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS 50.71 TRUGREEN 416.00
NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS 16.65
STATE FARM 50.00 DIRECTOR EQUALIZ.
WELLS FARGO REMITTANCE CENTER 47.99 A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC 66.73
AMERICAN SOLUTIONS FOR 82.25
TREASURER CONNECTING POINT 993.83
A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC 139.37 MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS 111.53
AMERICAN SOLUTIONS FOR 135.01 NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS 22.20
APPEL OIL COMPANY 21.70 THE REDFIELD PRESS 58.00
CONNECTING POINT 472.75
MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS 43.49 REGISTER OF DEEDS
NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS 16.65 A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC 74.59
THREE IN ONE, INC 199.50
STATES ATTORNEY AMERICAN SOLUTIONS FOR 33.70
CONNECTING POINT 194.50 APPEL OIL COMPANY 21.71
MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS 136.18 CONNECTING POINT 218.50
NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS 5.55 MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS 88.25
THE REDFIELD PRESS 126.00 NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS 11.10
SD DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 120.00
VETERANS SERVICE
CT APPT ATTY & CLERP CONNECTING POINT 140.25
COGLEY LAW OFFICE, PROF LLC 1102.00 MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS 88.22
CHRISTOPHER DOHRER 937.50 NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS 5.55
GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS PREDATORY ANIMAL
APPEL OIL COMPANY 85.27 SD DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 2420.41
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INFO TECHNOLOGY
CONNECTING POINT

SHERIFF

A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC
AMERICAN SOLUTIONS FOR

APPEL OIL COMPANY

CENTURY LINK

CHUCK'S BODY SHOP LLC
CONNECTING POINT

REDFIELD FORD

MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS
REDFIELD CITY

REDFIELD CLINIC

THE REDFIELD PRESS

SCHWAB AUDIOLOGY, INC
THOMSON REUTERS - WEST
VERIZON BUSINESS

WELLS FARGO REMITTANCE CENTER

JAIL
BEADLE COUNTY SHERIFF
FAULK CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE

CARE OF POOR

CONNECTING POINT

MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS
NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS

MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
LEWIS & CLARK BHS
SD DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISA
SD DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

MENTAL ILLNESS BOARD

DEN HERDER, HOVDEN & BARRETT
FOX LAW FIRL, PLLC

MARK KATTERHAGEN

VAL LARSON

LUCY LEWNO

COUNTY FAIR
NORTHWESTERN ENERGY
REDFIELD CITY

REPORTS

660.59

67.53
433.85
2530.17
85.28
704.02
1205.18
966.82
328.06
116.00
50.00
72.00
160.00
501.00
744.66
878.47

4830.00
2070.00

40.25
43.49
5.55

450.00
600.00

60.00

151.24
109.75
20.00
20.00
62.73

349.50
38.75

EXTENSION

A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC
CONNECTING POINT

MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS
NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS

WEED CONTROL
CONNECTING POINT
REDFIELD CITY

PLANNING BOARD

A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC
CONNECTING POINT

MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS
NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS
THE REDFIELD PRESS

RD & BRG - ADMIN

APPEL OIL COMPANY

BURDICK BROS. MACHINE & REPAIR
CONNECTING POINT

DOLAND CITY FINANCE OFFICE
JENSEN ROCK & SAND, INC
JOHNSON OIL COMPANY, INC.
NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS
NORTHWESTERN ENERGY

POWER PLAN (RDO)

PRORATE SERVICES LLC

SBS LUMBER & HARDWARE
REDFIELD ACE HARDWARE
REDFIELD CITY

RUNNINGS

SD DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
WELLS FARGO REMITTANCE CENTER

E-911

JAMES VALLEY TELECOMMUNICATION
VENTURE COMMUNICATIONS COOP
WELLS FARGO REMITTANCE CENTER

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

APPEL OIL COMPANY

CONNECTING POINT

MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS
NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS
PENGUIN MANAGEMENT INC

e May 2025 Register of Deeds Statement of Fees Collected: $16,039.50

Weed & Pest

Road & Bridge Fund

May 2025 Report of Payments Received for Welfare Liens: $0.00
Conde Fire Protection District Year End 2023 Financial Statement
Conde Fire Protection District Year End 2024 Financial Statement
June 2025 Quotes on Diesel Fuel & Ethanol/Gas

May 2025 Highway Superintendent Report of Collections Made:

$6,100.00
$8,365.00

e Auditor’s Account with the County Treasurer — 5/31/2025

Checking Accounts
Savings Accounts

Certificates of Deposits
Cash Change Accounts
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$4,475,071.07
904,400.20
3,830,000.00
100.00

83.81
1082.00
86.98
11.10

40.25
65.25

66.72
40.25
43.49

5.55
24.98

7369.04
39.60
261.00
64.62
24842.70
102.00
40.00
810.03
212.01
242.64
57.48
146.48
102.00
61.06
28508.58
249.22

209.10
164.78
228.83

82.88
42.50
88.14
5.55
4020.00



Cash & Cash Items 75,358.86
Total $9,284,930.13

Chairman Johnson declared the meeting adjourned at 11:04 AM until 8:30 AM, Tuesday, July 1, 2025.

Brian Johnson, Chairman
Spink County Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:
Theresa Hodges, Auditor
Spink County, South Dakota

Published at an approximate cost of ......
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