SPINK COUNTY COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS REDFIELD, SOUTH DAKOTA

The Spink County Board of Commissioners met at 8:30 AM on Tuesday, June 17, 2025, at the Spink County Courthouse. Present were Commissioners Dave Albrecht, Brian Johnson, Brett Knox, Kevin Siebrecht, and Suzanne Smith. Chairman Brian Johnson opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.

ADOPT AGENDA

Motion was made by Smith, seconded by Knox, to adopt the agenda. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

MINUTES APPROVED

Motion was made by Siebrecht, seconded by Smith, to approve the minutes of the June 3, 2025 Commission meeting. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

CORRESPONDENCE

• Federal Aviation Administration Re: aeronautical study on wind turbine T043, Day County, SD;

PUBLIC COMMENT

No one present.

SHERIFF

Jenna Appel, Sheriff, requested: an employee pay step increase, an employee promotion to fulltime and approval of a new hire.

PERSONNEL

Motion was made by Smith, seconded by Knox, to approve the following: a pay step increase for Jackson Spurr, Deputy Sheriff, to Certified Deputy at \$28.29/hr. effective 6/10/2025, to promote Jason Kraft to fulltime E911 Dispatcher at \$25.44/hr. effective 7/1/25, and the new hire of Jacob Clark as an E911 Dispatcher at \$23.79/hr. effective 6/26/25. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING TEMPORARY SPEED LIMIT ON STATE DETOUR (#25-13)

WHEREAS, pursuant to SDCL 32-25-9.1, the Board of County Commissioners may determine and establish speed zones upon all or any part of the highways under its jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, it appears necessary to reduce the speed limit on a portion of Spink County Roads to provide for the safety and welfare of the residents and travelers on the established South Dakota Department of Transportation detour for the US Highway 212 construction project,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Spink County Commission that the following 45 miles per hour speed zones are established on these specified road sections and that those speed zones shall replace and supersede all previously established speed zones:

- 1. County Road 13(392nd Ave) from US HWY 212 6 miles South to County Road 22(179th St)
- 2. County Road 22(179th St) from 392nd Ave 8 miles East to SD HWY 37

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be effective immediately upon publication pursuant to SDCL 9-19-13, for the immediate preservation of public safety.

Motion was made by Knox, seconded by Albrecht, to adopt the above resolution. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Dated at Redfield, South Dakota, this 17th day of June 2025.

Brian Johnson, Chairman Spink County Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

Theresa Hodges, Auditor Spink County, South Dakota

PERSONNEL

Motion was made by Knox, seconded by Smith, to approve a pay step increase for Amy Hermann, Deputy Treasurer, to Beginning Deputy at \$24.73/hr. effective 6/9/2025. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

WIC CONTRACT

Motion was made by Knox, seconded by Smith, to approve an amendment to the Women, Infants, Children contract between Spink County and the SD Department of Health, for the term beginning June 1, 2024, and ending May 31, 2025, the amendment is for an additional \$6,506.08 in reimbursement of services provided. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

Motion was made by Siebrecht, seconded by Knox, to approve the Women, Infants, Children contract between Spink County and the SD Department of Health, for the term beginning June 1, 2025, and ending May 31, 2026, for reimbursement of services not to exceed \$73,912. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

POSTAGE MACHINE LEASE

Theresa Hodges, Auditor, filed two lease options to update the current postage machine: MailCenter 2000 at \$321.57/month for 60 months and the C Auto 120 at \$204.61/month for 60 months, prices include maintenance. Motion was made by Knox, seconded by Smith, to approve the MailCenter 2000 lease at \$321.57/month. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD

At 10:03 AM a motion was made by Smith, seconded by Knox, to recess as a Board of Commissioners and convene as the Planning & Zoning Board. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

The Board of County Commissioners reconvened at 10:22 AM after having adjourned as the Planning & Zoning Board.

BUDGET

The board began reviewing and revising the 2026 budget.

CLAIMS AND REPORTS ALLOWED

Motion was made by Knox, seconded by Siebrecht, to approve the following claims and reports. All members voted aye. Motion carried.

COMMISSIONERS		CINTAS CORPORATION	87.35
MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS	43.49	COLE PAPERS, INC.	771.28
THE REDFIELD PRESS	181.74	CONNECTING POINT	42.50
		MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS	87.18
AUDITOR		NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS	5.55
A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC	38.93	NORTHWESTERN ENERGY	2386.04
APPEL OIL COMPANY	21.72	REDFIELD ACE HARDWARE	57.97
CONNECTING POINT	538.75	REDFIELD CITY	1078.50
MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS	50.71	TRUGREEN	416.00
NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS	16.65		
STATE FARM	50.00	DIRECTOR EQUALIZ.	
WELLS FARGO REMITTANCE CENTER	47.99	A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC	66.73
		AMERICAN SOLUTIONS FOR	82.25
TREASURER		CONNECTING POINT	993.83
A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC	139.37	MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS	111.53
AMERICAN SOLUTIONS FOR	135.01	NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS	22.20
APPEL OIL COMPANY	21.70	THE REDFIELD PRESS	58.00
CONNECTING POINT	472.75		
MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS	43.49	REGISTER OF DEEDS	
NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS	16.65	A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC	74.59
		THREE IN ONE, INC	199.50
STATES ATTORNEY		AMERICAN SOLUTIONS FOR	33.70
CONNECTING POINT	194.50	APPEL OIL COMPANY	21.71
MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS	136.18	CONNECTING POINT	218.50
NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS	5.55	MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS	88.25
THE REDFIELD PRESS	126.00	NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS	11.10
SD DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	120.00		
		VETERANS SERVICE	
CT APPT ATTY & CLERP		CONNECTING POINT	140.25
COGLEY LAW OFFICE, PROF LLC	1102.00	MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS	88.22
CHRISTOPHER DOHRER	937.50	NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS	5.55
GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS		PREDATORY ANIMAL	
APPEL OIL COMPANY	85.27	SD DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE	2420.41
Spink County Commission - June 17, 2025		2	

INFO TECHNOLOGY		EXTENSION	
CONNECTING POINT	660.59	A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC	83.81
		CONNECTING POINT	1082.00
SHERIFF		MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS	86.98
A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC	67.53	NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS	11.10
AMERICAN SOLUTIONS FOR	433.85		
APPEL OIL COMPANY	2530.17	WEED CONTROL	
CENTURY LINK	85.28	CONNECTING POINT	40.25
CHUCK'S BODY SHOP LLC	704.02	REDFIELD CITY	65.25
CONNECTING POINT	1205.18		
REDFIELD FORD	966.82	PLANNING BOARD	
MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS	328.06	A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC	66.72
REDFIELD CITY	116.00	CONNECTING POINT	40.25
REDFIELD CLINIC	50.00	MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS	43.49
THE REDFIELD PRESS	72.00	NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS	5.55
SCHWAB AUDIOLOGY, INC	160.00	THE REDFIELD PRESS	24.98
THOMSON REUTERS - WEST	501.00		
VERIZON BUSINESS	744.66	RD & BRG - ADMIN	
WELLS FARGO REMITTANCE CENTER	878.47	APPEL OIL COMPANY	7369.04
		BURDICK BROS. MACHINE & REPAIR	39.60
JAIL		CONNECTING POINT	261.00
BEADLE COUNTY SHERIFF	4830.00	DOLAND CITY FINANCE OFFICE	64.62
FAULK CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE	2070.00	JENSEN ROCK & SAND, INC	24842.70
		JOHNSON OIL COMPANY, INC.	102.00
CARE OF POOR		NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS	40.00
CONNECTING POINT	40.25	NORTHWESTERN ENERGY	810.03
MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS	43.49	POWER PLAN (RDO)	212.01
NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS	5.55	PRORATE SERVICES LLC	242.64
		SBS LUMBER & HARDWARE	57.48
MENTALLY HANDICAPPED		REDFIELD ACE HARDWARE	146.48
LEWIS & CLARK BHS	450.00	REDFIELD CITY	102.00
SD DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE	600.00	RUNNINGS	61.06
		SD DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION	28508.58
DEVELOPMENTALLY DISA		WELLS FARGO REMITTANCE CENTER	249.22
SD DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE	60.00		
		E-911	
MENTAL ILLNESS BOARD		JAMES VALLEY TELECOMMUNICATION	209.10
DEN HERDER, HOVDEN & BARRETT	151.24	VENTURE COMMUNICATIONS COOP	164.78
FOX LAW FIRL, PLLC	109.75	WELLS FARGO REMITTANCE CENTER	228.83
MARK KATTERHAGEN	20.00		
VAL LARSON	20.00	EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	
LUCY LEWNO	62.73	APPEL OIL COMPANY	82.88
		CONNECTING POINT	42.50
COUNTY FAIR		MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS	88.14
NORTHWESTERN ENERGY	349.50	NORTHERN VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS	5.55
REDFIELD CITY	38.75	PENGUIN MANAGEMENT INC	4020.00

REPORTS

- May 2025 Register of Deeds Statement of Fees Collected: \$16,039.50
- May 2025 Report of Payments Received for Welfare Liens: \$0.00
- Conde Fire Protection District Year End 2023 Financial Statement
- Conde Fire Protection District Year End 2024 Financial Statement
- June 2025 Quotes on Diesel Fuel & Ethanol/Gas
- May 2025 Highway Superintendent Report of Collections Made:

Weed & Pest \$6,100.00 Road & Bridge Fund \$8,365.00

• Auditor's Account with the County Treasurer – 5/31/2025

Checking Accounts\$4,475,071.07Savings Accounts904,400.20Certificates of Deposits3,830,000.00Cash Change Accounts100.00

Cash & Cash Items Total 75,358.86 \$ 9,284,930.13

Chairman Johnson declared the meeting adjourned at 11:04 AM until 8:30 AM, Tuesday, July 1, 2025.

Brian Johnson, Chairman Spink County Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

Theresa Hodges, Auditor Spink County, South Dakota

Published at an approximate cost of